

Nos. 19-431 & 19-454

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LITTLE SISTERS OF THE POOR SAINTS PETER AND PAUL HOME,
—v.— *Petitioner,*

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA AND STATE OF NEW JERSEY,
_____ *Respondents.*

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, ET AL.,
—v.— *Petitioners,*

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA AND STATE OF NEW JERSEY,
_____ *Respondents.*

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION, THE ACLU OF PENNSYLVANIA, THE ACLU OF NEW
JERSEY, AND THE LEADERSHIP CONFERENCE ON CIVIL
AND HUMAN RIGHTS IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Witold J. Walczak
Sara J. Rose
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF PENNSYLVANIA
PO Box 23058
Pittsburgh, PA 15222

Jeanne LoCicero
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF NEW JERSEY
FOUNDATION
570 Broad Street
Newark, NJ 07102

Brigitte Amiri
Counsel of Record
Louise Melling
Lindsey Kaley
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500
bamiri@aclu.org

David D. Cole
Daniel Mach
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
915 15th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 8

 I. THE EXEMPTION RULES ARE NOT
 AUTHORIZED BY RFRA, AND WOULD
 IMPERMISSIBLY ALLOW EMPLOYERS
 AND UNIVERSITIES TO INVOKE
 RELIGION TO DENY EQUAL
 TREATMENT TO WOMEN. 8

 A. The Exemption Rules Are Not Authorized
 by Statute..... 9

 B. The Exemption Rules Impermissibly
 Authorize Employers and Universities to
 Inflict Discriminatory Harm on Their
 Female Employees and Students..... 14

 II. RELIGIOUS JUSTIFICATIONS FOR
 RESISTING EQUALITY CLAIMS HAVE
 A DISTURBING HISTORY, AND HAVE
 PROPERLY BEEN ROUTINELY REJECTED
 IN THE MODERN ERA. 20

 A. Racial Discrimination..... 20

 B. Gender Discrimination..... 27

CONCLUSION..... 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bd. of Educ. of Kiryas Joel Vill. Sch. Dist. v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994)	13
<i>Berea College v. Commonwealth</i> , 94 S.W. 623 (Ky. 1906)	23
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983)	24
<i>Bowie v. Birmingham Ry. & Elec. Co.</i> , 27 So. 1016 (Ala. 1900)	22
<i>Bradwell v. State</i> , 83 U.S. 130 (1872)	28
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	23, 24
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Corp. of the Presiding Bishop of the Church of Latter- Day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	13, 25
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	4, 11, 12
<i>Dole v. Shenandoah Baptist Church</i> , 899 F.2d 1389 (4th Cir. 1990)	31
<i>EEOC v. Fremont Christian Sch.</i> , 781 F.2d 1362 (9th Cir. 1986)	31
<i>EEOC v. Pac. Press Pub. Ass'n</i> , 676 F.2d 1272 (9th Cir. 1982)	25
<i>EEOC v. Tree of Life Christian Schs.</i> , 751 F. Supp. 700 (S.D. Ohio 1990)	31
<i>Estate of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 703 (1985)	5, 11, 13

<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973)....	27, 29
<i>Ganzy v. Allen Christian Sch.</i> , 995 F. Supp. 340 (E.D.N.Y. 1998).....	32
<i>Green v. State</i> , 58 Ala. 190 (Ala. 1877)	22
<i>Hamilton v. Southland Christian Sch., Inc.</i> , 680 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 2012)	32
<i>Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm’n of Fla.</i> , 480 U.S. 136 (1987)	13
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012).....	25
<i>Hoyt v. Florida</i> , 368 U.S. 57 (1961).....	17, 29
<i>International Union v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 187 (1991)	31
<i>Kinney v. Commonwealth</i> , 71 Va. 858 (Va. 1878)....	22
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	25
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	6
<i>Muller v. Oregon</i> , 208 U.S. 412 (1908).....	29
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enters., Inc.</i> , 256 F. Supp. 941 (D.S.C. 1966)	26
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2594 (2016)	6
<i>Orr v. Orr</i> , 440 U.S. 268 (1979).....	30
<i>Otten v. Balt. & O.R. Co.</i> , 205 F.2d 58 (2d Cir. 1953).....	13
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	15, 17
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896).....	23
<i>Scott v. Emerson</i> , 15 Mo. 576 (Mo. 1852)	21

<i>Scott v. State</i> , 39 Ga. 321 (Ga. 1869).....	22
<i>Stanton v. Stanton</i> , 421 U.S. 7 (1975).....	30
<i>State ex rel. Hawkins v. Bd. of Control</i> , 83 So.2d 20 (Fla. 1955)	23
<i>State v. Gibson</i> , 36 Ind. 389 (Ind. 1871).....	22
<i>Texas Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 489 U.S. 1 (1989) ...	13
<i>The West Chester & Phila. R.R. v. Miles</i> , 55 Pa. 209 (Pa. 1867)	22
<i>Vigars v. Valley Christian Ctr.</i> , 805 F. Supp. 802 (N.D. Cal. 1992)	32

STATUTES

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, sec. 1001, § 2713(a), 124 Stat. 119, 131–32 (2010) § 42 U.S.C.A. § 300gg-13.....	<i>passim</i>
---	---------------

REGULATIONS & RULES

77 Fed. Reg. 8,725 (Feb. 15, 2012)	16, 17
78 Fed. Reg. 39,896 (July 2, 2013)	10
83 Fed. Reg. 57,536 (Nov. 15, 2018).....	2
83 Fed. Reg. 57,592 (Nov. 15, 2018).....	2
26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-2713A(a).....	11
26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-2713A(c)-(d).....	11
45 C.F.R. § 147.130(b)(1)(2013).....	2, 10
